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Market and Trading Data (AU$)  

Closing Price: ……………...………………...................... $1.20 
Market Capitalization: ……..…….……................$44,947,068 
Shares Outstanding: ……..………...........................37,455,890 
Float: …..………………..…………….....................12,943,390 
52 Week High: ……………………………………….….. $1.25 
52 Week Low: ……………………...…..…….……..……$0.45 
Exchange: ...OTC Pink: IQNDY, NSX: IQN, GXG-MQ: IQN 
  

Informational Report 

Company Description: 
 
iQnovate Limited is the world’s first biopharmaceutical IP asset management 
organization.  As such, the Company is uniquely positioned to provide integrated 
scientific advisory services and contract drug development services to the global 
biopharmaceutical industry.  The iQnovate team brings decades of drug 
development experience to this new public company and proven expertise in 
advising biotechs and other stakeholders on life science projects. 

iQnovate provides contract drug development services to the biopharmaceutical 
industry through a cost-driven capacity model that redefines the late-stage clinical 
development process and allows clients: 

§ improved operational efficiency and outcomes; 

§ maximized pipeline value and ROI 

§ optimized regulatory compliance; 

§ hedged risk and reduced infrastructure costs; and 

§ increased life cycle drug development efficiencies and accelerated time to 
market. 

Update Report Highlights: 

§ iQnovate’s outsourced approach offers a compelling value proposition for 
biopharmaceutical companies and a solution for the challenges posed by 
dwindling pipelines, health care cost containment pressures and rising  
drug development and clinical costs. Just as Contract Research 
Organizations (“CROs”) revolutionized the industry’s approach to 
clinical trials, iQnovate may improve efficiencies at every stage of drug 
development, from screening and clinical development to regulatory 
submission, reimbursement and commercialization.    

§ To build awareness of its specialized services, iQnovate is actively 
involved in all of the leading APAC Biopharmaceutical industry 
organizations, including Medicines Australia, AusBiotech, Life Sciences 
Queensland, the Australian Pharmaceutical Marketing Association, the 
Australian Biotech Association, APMRG (Australian Pharmaceutical 
Marketing and Research Group) and Bio-Melbourne Network. The 
Company is also meeting with potential clients to explain its value 
proposition and explore opportunities for partnering.  
  

iQnovate’s experienced management team is led by Dr. George Syrmalis, who 
formerly served as CEO of two European healthcare companies and as a senior 
executive in the global medical affairs units of UCB Biopharma, Sanofi Aventis, 
Solvay and Innogenetics.. 
 
 

Recent Milestones: 
 
§ Signs agreement with Connect Biotech of India to identify 

suitable acquisition candidates in the APAC region. 
 

§ Cross lists on the US OTC market as well as on the GXG 
Main Quote in Europe, creating a trading platform across 
three continents and millions of investors. 
 

§ Raises AU$1.2 million via an IPO on the NSX and an 
additional AU$0.66 million and AU$1.9 million via two 
separate private placement transactions.  

Balance Sheet (AU$)  June 2013 
Cash 1,356,019 
Assets  2,463,102 
Shareholders’ Equity 2,315,056 
Total Debt 0 
Total Debt to Equity Ratio NA 

 

P&L Data  
AU$ (mm)  2011 2012 2013 

Income  NA  NA  NA 

Operating Loss  (0.115) (0.783) (1.070) 

Pre-Tax Loss  (0.177) (0.985) (1.177) 

Net Loss  (0.144) (0.675) (0.748) 

 

Cash Flow  
AU$ (mm)  2011 2012 2013 

From Operations  (0.107) (1.077) (1.123) 

From Investing  (0.044) (0.129) (0.077) 

From Financing  0.490 1.519 1.904 

 

Corporate Contact Information: 
iQnovate Life Sciences Organization 
Level 3, 222 Clarence Street 
Sydney, NSW 2000 
Australia 
Email:  con.tsigounis@iqnovate.com 
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 Financial	  Metrics	  
SHARE PRICE 

AU$1.20 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MARKET CAPITALIZATION 
AU$44.947 million 

 
 
 
 
 
 

VALUATION STATISTICS 
  
Enterprise Value  
 AU$44.88 million 

  
Price/Sales NA 
Price/Book 53 
  
Enterprise Value/Revenue NM 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Jun 2013 INCOME STATEMENT (AU$) 
  

Operating Income ($1.070 million) 

Revenue  0 

Revenue Growth NA 

Operating Expenditures ($1.067 million) 

Cash from Operations NA 

Net Loss ($0.748 million) 

Diluted EPS (0.02) 
 

 
 

SHARE STATISTICS 
Average Volume (3 month) 1,525 

Average Volume (10 Day) 0 
  
Shares Outstanding       37.455 million 
Float 12.943 million 
  
% Held By Insiders 66.19% 
% Held By Institutions 0.12% 

  
Shares Short  NA 
Short Ratio   NA 
  

Beta NA                                                          

52-Week Change (4%) 

S&P 500 52-Week Change 
 +19.31% 

52-Week High  AU$1.25 
52-Week Low  AU$0.45 

  
50-Day Moving Average AU$1.18 
200-Day Moving Average AU$1.19 

 
 
 
 

 Jun 2013 BALANCE SHEET (AU$) 
  

Total Cash $1.356 million 

Total Cash Per Share $0.036 

LT Liabilities $1.770 

LT Debt/ Equity 6.0% 

Current Ratio 9.5x 

Book Value Per Share $0.06 

  
 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT (AU$) 

From Operations ($1.123 million)  

From Investing ($0.077 million) 

From Financing $1.904 million  

 

PROFITABILITY 
  

Operating Margin NA 

Net Margin NA 
 

MANAGEMENT EFFECTIVENESS 
  

ROA  (35.0%) 

ROE (42.5%) 
 

FISCAL YEAR 
  

Fiscal Year Ends: June 30 
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  Company	  Overview	  
 

Headquartered in Australia, iQnovate Limited (“iQnovate” or the “Company”) is the 
world’s first life science organization to provide IP asset management services and 
scientific advice to the global Biopharmaceutical industry.  iQnovate helps clients 
effectively manage Biopharmaceutical assets through a complete life cycle, from clinical 
trials through maturity.  iQnovate clients are pharmaceutical, biotechnology and medical 
device companies as well as financial institutions, academic and government 
organizations.    

The Company’s contract drug development services represent industry best practices and 
deliver efficiencies, productivity gains and economies of scale for clients.  Most of 
IQnovate’s drug development services address pipeline products that have yet to be 
commercialized, but iQnovate can also help clients devise and execute strategies that 
extend patent lives and maximize returns on mature, off-patent drugs.   

iQnovate Benefits from CRO Industry Growth  
 
iQnovate’s business model is similar to that of a Contract Research Organization 
(“CRO”). The main difference is that CROs focus only on the clinical trial aspect of drug 
development whereas iQnovate offers a much broader range of services. Today, most 
biopharmaceutical companies outsource clinical trials to CROs and growth in the CRO 
industry has been phenomenal, vaulting from mere start-ups 20 years ago to a US$30 
billion industry today. Growth is fueled by the cost savings CROs provide.   Independent 
studies by the Tufts Center for the Study of Drug Development show a 30% average 
reduction in the time needed to complete clinical trials when comparing CRO-managed 
trials to trials conducted in-house. The resulting 4-5 month time savings can mean 
US$120 million to US$150 million in additional sales for an approved drug that gets to 
market faster. 

iQnovate Compared to a CRO 

Unlike CROs, iQnovate’s advisory and drug development services address the full 
spectrum of drug and/or medical device development activities.  These activities include 
pre-screening and discovery, pre-clinical assessment, clinical development, pre-launch 
planning, registration, reimbursement, commercialization and the actual launch 
campaign. 

iQnovate can provide all of these services normally handled by an in-house medical 
affairs team and assist its clients in the following areas:  

 Full contract assignment, in which iQnovate functions as an outsourced 
medical affairs team for the client and assumes end-to-end responsibility for 
drug development through commercialization.  iQnovate will also assume 
ongoing management of the marketed drug including “pharmacovigilance” (i.e. 
collection and analysis of additional safety data for an already approved drug). 

 Regulatory management activities that are part of the medical affairs team 
function, including pharmacovigilance on any ongoing basis. 

 Medical branding services, which entails outreach to the medical community 
before a new drug is registered to ensure a successful launch and rapid market 
share gains. 

 Management of the mature drug portfolio.  In this area, iQnovate’s services 
include “de-scheduling” of a drug via a further regulatory process which allows 

iQnovate’s business model is similar to that 
of a Contract Research Organization.  The 
main difference is that iQnovate provides a 
broader array of services.  CROs have 
grown from start-ups in the 1990s to a 
US$30 billion industry today. 
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the drug to be sold in pharmacy-only or grocery-only markets, thereby 
increasing the drug’s lifespan and commercial value. 

 Regulatory submissions for additional indications.  iQnovate can help clients 
extend patent life of drugs by seeking regulatory approval for additional 
indications.  This requires the generation of additional data from clinical trials, 
literature reviews and new stand-alone applications for registration and 
reimbursement. 

Chairman and CEO George Syrmalis (age 46) has led iQnovate since its inception.  Dr. 
Syrmalis holds a M.D. and Ph.D. in nuclear medicine and has extensive 
Biopharmaceutical industry experience, having formerly served as CEO of two European 
healthcare companies (Antisoma and Bionuclear Group).  Syrmalis also held executive 
positions in the medical affairs units of UCB Biopharma, Aventis, Solvay and 
Innogenetics and has served as a consultant to many blue-chip and Fortune 500 
pharmaceutical companies through his involvement with the Gerson Lehrman Group.     

Capitalization and FY13 Financial Results 

In December 2011, iQnovate completed an initial public offering of 6.0 million shares at 
AU$0.20 per share, generating net proceeds of AU$1.2 million.  The IPO was followed 
by Private Placements in 2012 and 2013 that raised additional proceeds of AU$2.56 
million.  iQnovate’s balance sheet for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013 is solid and 
shows cash and equivalents of AU$1.36 million.  According to CEO Syrmalis, iQnovate 
is now adequately capitalized to pursue further business development initiatives and 
strategic acquisitions.  The Company’s sales grew 4-fold in FY13, but net losses 
increased to AU$748,141 from AU$675,456 one year earlier due to IPO related and 
listing expenditures and employee benefit expense. During FY13, iQnovate cross-listed 
its shares on the US OTC market and the GXG Main Quote, creating a trading platform 
across three continents.  The Company’s net loss per share declined to AU$2.06 in FY13 
from AU$2.10 in FY12 as a result of dilution caused by Private Placement shares.  

Over the remaining months of 2013, iQnovate will continue to invest in building its share 
of voice in the Australian life science market.  Management is confident that significantly 
larger and more complex contracts will be secured moving forward into 2014.  Further, 
the Company plans to utilize its financial strength to expand its APAC presence through 
acquisitions.  

	  
	  
	  
	  

iQnovate can provide a fully outsourced, 
end-to-end solution for medical affairs 
services, taking on responsibility for all 
aspects of a drug’s development through 
commercial launch as well as ongoing 
management of the marketed drug.   
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Products/Technology	  Overview 

 

iQnovate provides intellectual property asset management services and scientific advice 
to the global Biopharmaceutical industry.  Whether the asset is a pharmaceutical, medical 
device, technology platform or a compound in development, iQnovate provides services 
that effectively manage a client’s assets through its complete life cycle, from clinical 
trials right through to maturity.  iQnovate’s clients are pharmaceutical, biotechnology, 
medical device companies as well as financial institutions, academic and government 
organizations.  
 
iQnovate brings the following strengths to client engagements:  
 

 Extensive biopharmaceutical development and commercialization experience; 
 

 Access to a global network of industry executives, drug development experts and 
Key Opinion Leaders (“KOLs”);  
 

 Pre-clinical and clinical expertise.  These activities account for the majority of 
time and costs involved in drug development.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

iQnovate executives bring extensive 
experience in biopharmaceutical 
development and marketing to every client 
engagement as well as access to a global 
network of industry experts and key opinion 
leaders. 

Case Study: Commercialization Strategy for U.S. Market 
 
A niche biotech diagnostic manufacturer had an Alzheimer’s disease 
biomarker test in late-stage development.  The client needed registration, 
reimbursement and commercialization strategies for the U.S. market. 
However, the client, a pure R&D company formed through a University spin-
off, lacked the infrastructure to execute its strategies and had no budget for 
the necessary clinical trials and subsequent registration process. 
 
iQnovate’s managers helped the client identify an industry partner who would 
integrate the client’s companion diagnostic test into its own existing 
development program for an Alzheimer’s disease drug. 
 
With this assistance, the client was able to partner with one of the industry’s 
top 5 pharmaceutical companies.  The Big Pharma partner paid all of the 
development and registration costs for the client’s companion diagnostic test.   
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iQnovate Replaces In-House Medical Affairs Unit 

One of the first steps in developing a new drug is establishing a dedicated medical affairs 
team to perform the activities necessary for a successful commercial launch.  iQnovate 
can fulfill all of the responsibilities of an in-house medical affairs team.  
   
  
 
   

 

  
 

 

Due to the large numbers of drugs coming off-patent, iQnovate believes that demand for 
advisory services provided at the end of a drug’s life cycle will increase exponentially.  
Hundreds of patented drugs will lose patent protection over the next several years, 
including many former blockbuster drugs.  While development-stage drugs determine 
future revenues for biopharmaceutical companies, most derive the majority of revenue 
from “on-patent” and “mature” drugs. “On-patent” drugs may have years remaining on 
their patent life and be generating peak or near peak revenue.  “Mature” drugs are those 
that have reached the end of their patent life and face challenges from generic 
competition.  Biopharmaceutical companies are keenly interested in strategies for 
extending the patent life of profitable mature drugs and maximizing residual value.  

	  
	  
	  

8	  Core	  Phases	  of	  Drug	  Development:	  
Stage	  1	  Screening	  and	  Discovery	  
Stage	  2	  Pre-‐clinical	  assessment	  and	  development	  
Stage	  3	  Phase	  I	  clinical	  trials	  
Stage	  4	  Phase	  II	  clinical	  trials.	  
Stage	  5	  Phase	  III	  clinical	  trials	  
Stage	  6	  Pre-‐Launch	  campaign	  
Stage	  7	  Registration,	  Reimbursement,	  and	  Commercialization.	  
Stage	  8	  Market	  Launch	  
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Business	  Strategy	  
 
By outsourcing drug development to iQnovate, clients realize the following benefits:  
 

 Improved operational efficiency and outcomes:  By hiring iQnovate, the 
biopharmaceutical client is able to maintain a flexible workforce and optimize 
efficiency.  The client avoids the time, effort and expense needed to build an 
in-house medical affairs team and shifts costs from a fixed basis to variable.  
The latter can result in huge expense savings in the event of a drug failing in 
clinical trials or encountering clinical and/or regulatory delays.  
 

 Optimize pipeline value and ROI:  Contracting with iQnovate allows the 
client to hedge risk, reduce infrastructure costs and optimize return R&D 
investment. 
 

 Improve expense management and regulatory compliance:  Clients are 
better able to manage budgets for pipeline drugs and ensure targets for 
regulatory compliance are met.  
 

 More efficient allocation of time and resources:  Clients that hire iQnovate 
can focus more resources on “on-patent” drugs that contribute the majority of 
portfolio profits, while continuing to advance development of new drugs that 
will drive future profits.  Regulatory compliance is also improved by having a 
dedicated team to manage the drug across its entire life cycle.  
 

iQnovate executives are seasoned professionals with outstanding biopharmaceutical 
business and industry experience.  Many have served as advisors or consultants to Big 
Pharma.  The Company’s board members have international reputations and extensive 
networks that can be tapped for recruiting new staff and client referrals.  The typical 
iQnovate team includes medical-regulatory managers and medical science liaisons who 
are experts in the areas of scientific affairs, regulatory affairs, clinical development and 
health economics. iQnovate also recognizes that lobbying and advocacy are integral to 
successful drug launches and works with academics, Key Opinion Leaders, public affairs 
specialists and other personnel to achieve the desired branding results.  

Business Development Focus 

iQnovate’s initial business development focus is Australia’s many pharmaceutical, 
biotech and medical device companies.  Data gathered by Medicines Australia indicates 
more than 40 innovator and 10 generic pharmaceutical companies located in Australia, 
numerous smaller firms developing novel compounds and several hundred medical 
devices companies. Australia is also emerging as a top location for biotechnology 
companies seeking to penetrate the Asia-Pacific market.   
 
The biopharmaceutical market niche that particularly interests iQnovate is the pre-launch 
portfolio of new molecular entities and the portfolio of core molecular entities and mature 
(off-patent) compounds.  The Company estimates that more than 3,000 new entities are 
currently under development.   
 
  

iQnovate estimates a potential customer 
base in Australia that includes 500+ 
biotech and pharma firms and 650+ device 
companies.    
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Table: Market Analysis  

Australian Market Analysis        
  2011 2012 2013 2014 2015  
Potential IQN Customers Growth      CAGR 
Pharmaceutical 8%  60  65  70  76  82  8.12%  
Biotechnology 8%  450  486  525  567  612  7.99%  
Medical Device  8%  655  707  764  825  891  8.00%  
Capital Investment 7%  45  48  51  55  59  7.01%  
Total 7.96%  1,210  1,306  1,410  1,523  1,644  7.96%  

 
iQnovate plans to extend its APAC footprint through M&A and has signed an agreement 
with India-based Connect Biotech to scout on its behalf for suitable acquisition 
candidates.  The APAC region has the world’s fastest-growing biopharmaceutical sector 
and an APAC acquisition, once realized, will position iQnovate at a key cross-road where 
high-end medical research and drug commercialization connect.  
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Market	  Overview	  
	  
The traditional business model of Big Pharma is challenged by dwindling drug pipelines 
and patent expirations.  In addition, industry consolidation, a trend towards in-licensing, 
and new biotech breakthroughs are forcing industry executives to evolve their outdated 
business models and re-think strategies for future growth.  
 
The cost of bringing a new drug to market can exceed US$1 billion.  At this level of 
expenditure, only the biggest, most profitable competitors can afford to remain fully 
staffed and keep all activities in-house.  Drug development costs are rising due to a high 
failure rate for new compounds, the several years required to bring a new drug to market, 
the increasing complexity of new medicines and the associated commercial risk for 
companies. For every 10,000 compounds tested for potential medical benefits, only five 
reach clinical trials and only one will be commercially launched.  
 
Because of the time and expense involved, the commercial risks associated with 
developing a new drug are substantial.  Decisions regarding which molecules warrant 
further R&D investment are critical since the financial impact of a product failure can be 
disastrous. Dramatic drops in the share price after companies announced a failure in 
clinical trials is an everyday stock market occurrence.  
 
Blockbuster drugs such as Lipitor and Plavix once generated billions of dollars that could 
be reinvested in pipelines, but the days of the blockbuster drug may be numbered.  
According to Datamonitor, US$110 billion of global pharmaceutical industry sales will 
face generic competition by 2014.  Some Big Pharmas are strengthening their pipelines 
with M&A, but an unexpected consequence of creating Mega-Pharmas is much greater 
complexity.  The regulatory climate is also becoming more complex. Clinical trials are 
taking longer to complete and more regulatory hurdles must be crossed, making cost 
management increasingly difficult. Companies are required to conduct larger and/or 
longer clinical trials and executives face even tougher decisions about clinical trial design, 
balancing speed-to-market with the optimal product profile.   
 
Additional demands are being put on medical affairs teams by rising pipelines expenses 
and an increasing number of products coming off patent.  In addition, a changing 
regulatory environment requires teams to become more specialized and able to bridge 
high-end science and corporate business objectives.  
 
To meet these new demands, many biopharmaceutical companies have begun outsourcing 
some projects to consultants like iQnovate.  Consulting work generally falls into broad 
categories of cost reduction and outsourcing to maximize profits, but consultants may also 
be involved in negotiating mergers, marketing partnerships, in-licensing and R&D 
collaborations. Some consulting firms specialize in “back office” functions and cost 
cutting through operational improvements and outsourcing of IT, business processes and 
regulatory reporting. Technology consultants such as Computer Sciences Corporation 
(NYSE: CSC) provide these services. A similar trend is evolving in “front office” 
functions. Specialty firms such as NovaSecta help clients tackle marketing issues, improve 
R&D performance and execute corporate-wide strategies.    
 
Consultants may assist in specific drug development activities, but to date, no drug 
development project has been outsourced in its entirety.  One reason for this is the varied 
skill sets that would be required. Even major firms such as McKinsey, Boston Consulting 
Group, Frost and Sullivan, SCS and NovaSecta lack the technical skills to provide a 
complete end-to-end drug development solution.  

Increased demands on their in-house teams 
are forcing biopharmaceutical firms to 
outsourcing more projects. Other catalysts 
for outsourcing are cost containment 
pressure, new forms of business process 
outsourcing, M&A and R&D challenges.    

The drug development process is high cost 
and high risk.  For every 10,000 compounds 
tested, only 5 will advance to clinical trials 
and only 1 will achieve a commercial 
launch.   
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iQnovate is unique in its ability to provide a complete end-to-end drug development 
solution for clients.  The Company has the skills necessary for outsourced “front office” 
functions because of its medical affairs capabilities.  In addition, iQnovate can offer “back 
office” support as a result of marketing and regulatory affairs expertise. iQnovate is 
further differentiated by the deep, global pharmaceutical business experience of its 
managers, its expertise in the US, EU and APAC markets and regulatory environments 
and its established relationships with opinion leaders and top industry decision-makers.     
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Summary 

 

iQnovate was formed as the world’s first life science organization, providing IP asset 
management services and scientific advice to the global Biopharmaceutical industry.  The 
Company is well-positioned to capitalize on an evolving trend among biopharmaceutical 
firms to outsource certain drug development activities in order to reduce fixed costs, 
improve the productivity of their R&D pipelines and accelerate time to market.  
iQnovate’s business model is similar to a CRO, but the Company offers a much broader 
range of services.  In addition to the clinical trials that are the bread and butter of the CRO 
industry, iQnovate can fulfill all the functions of a fully outsourced medical affairs team, 
including regulatory affairs and reimbursement management, medical branding, pre-
launch campaigns, marketing and the ongoing management of the marketed drug, 
including pharmacovigilance.  
 
iQnovate is quickly building a track record of client successes.  A pre-launch campaign 
executed by Company managers boosted brand awareness of a client’s new inhalable 
asthma drug from 6% before the program to 73% at the time of the launch date several 
months later.  iQnovate can also help clients find partnering opportunities.  A university 
spin-off business had a diagnostic test for Alzheimer’s disease in late-stage development, 
but none of the infrastructure or capital needed to commercialize the product.  iQnovate 
managers found a Big Pharma partner for this client and helped negotiated a deal whereby 
the client’s diagnostic test was integrated as a companion product with the partner’s 
Alzheimer’s disease drug candidate. These successes evidence the expertise of IQNovate 
managers, which comes with decades of drug development experience, working at top 
pharmaceutical and biotech firms and having ready access to drug industry experts and 
Key Opinion Leaders. 
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Income	  Statement	  

For the Fiscal Period Ending 

Reclassified 
12 months 

Jun-30-2011 
12 months 

Jun-30-2012 

 
12 months 

Jun-30-2013 
Currency AUD AUD AUD 
     
Revenue - - - 
Other Revenue - - - 
  Total Revenue - - - 
    
Cost Of Goods Sold  0.001   0.002   0.003  
  Gross Profit  (0.001)    (0.002)    (0.003)   
    
Selling General & Admin Exp.  0.085   0.616   0.933  
R & D Exp. - - - 
Depreciation & Amort.  0.001   0.008   0.016  
Other Operating Expense/(Income)  0.029   0.156   0.118  
    
  Other Operating Exp., Total  0.115   0.781   1.067  
    
  Operating Income  (0.115)    (0.783)    (1.070)   
    
Interest Expense - - - 
Interest and Invest. Income  0.001   0.012   0.016  
  Net Interest Exp.  0.001   0.012   0.016  
    
Other Non-Operating Inc. (Exp.)  (0.063)    (0.21)    (0.120)   
  EBT Excl. Unusual Items  (0.177)    (0.981)    (1.173)   
    
Impairment of Goodwill - - - 
Asset Writedown -  (0.004)    (0.004)   
Other Unusual Items - - - 
  EBT Incl. Unusual Items  (0.177)    (0.985)    (1.177)   
    
Income Tax Expense  (0.033)    (0.309)    (0.429)   
  Earnings from Cont. Ops.  (0.144)    (0.675)    (0.748)   
    
Earnings of Discontinued Ops. - - - 
Extraord. Item & Account. Change - - - 
  Net Income to Company  (0.144)    (0.675)    (0.748)   
    
Minority Int. in Earnings - - - 
  Net Income  (0.144)    (0.675)    (0.748)   
    
Pref. Dividends and Other Adj. - - - 
    
  NI to Common Incl Extra Items  (0.144)    (0.675)    (0.748)   
  NI to Common Excl. Extra Items  (0.144)    (0.675)    (0.748)   
    
Per Share Items    
Basic EPS  (0.01)    (0.02)    (0.02)   
Basic EPS Excl. Extra Items  (0.01)    (0.02)    (0.02)   
Weighted Avg. Basic Shares Out.  19.813   32.178   36.279  
    
Diluted EPS  (0.01)    (0.02)    (0.02)   
Diluted EPS Excl. Extra Items  (0.01)    (0.02)    (0.02)   
Weighted Avg. Diluted Shares Out.  19.813   32.178   36.279  
    
Normalized Basic EPS  (0.01)    (0.02)    (0.02)   
Normalized Diluted EPS  (0.01)    (0.02)    (0.02)   
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Balance	  Sheet	  
Balance Sheet as of: 

Reclassified 
Jun-30-2011 Jun-30-2012 Jun-30-2013 

Currency AUD AUD AUD 
ASSETS    
Cash And Equivalents  0.339   0.652   1.356  
  Total Cash & ST Investments  0.339   0.652   1.356  
    
Accounts Receivable - -  0.013  
Other Receivables  0.011   0.008  - 
  Total Receivables  0.011   0.008   0.013  
    
Prepaid Exp.  0.008   0.066   0.019  
Other Current Assets - - - 
  Total Current Assets  0.357   0.726   1.388  
    
Gross Property, Plant & Equipment  0.037   0.074  0.151 
Accumulated Depreciation  (0.001)    (0.008)   (0.023) 
  Net Property, Plant & Equipment  0.037   0.066   0.138  
    
Other Intangibles  0.007   0.004  0.003 
Deferred Tax Assets, LT  0.033   0.496   0.879  
Other Long-Term Assets  0.008   0.06   0.064  
Total Assets  0.442   1.353   2.463  
    
LIABILITIES    
Accounts Payable  0.001   0.053   0.071  
Accrued Exp.  0.005   0.026  0.031 
Short-term Borrowings - -  -  
Other Current Liabilities  0.225   0.067  0.044 
  Total Current Liabilities  0.232   0.146   0.146  
    
Def. Tax Liability, Non-Curr. -  0.002   0.002  
Other Non-Current Liabilities - - - 
Total Liabilities  0.232   0.148   0.148  
    
Common Stock  0.503   2.372   4.280  
Additional Paid In Capital - - - 
Retained Earnings  (0.144)    (0.819)    (1.568)   
Treasury Stock - - - 
Comprehensive Inc. and Other  (0.149)    (0.347)    (0.398)  
  Total Common Equity  0.21   1.205   2.315  
    
Total Equity  0.21   1.205   2.315  
    
Total Liabilities And Equity  0.442   1.353   2.463  
    
Supplemental Items    
Total Shares Out. on Filing Date  28.75   35.547   37.528  
Total Shares Out. on Balance Sheet Date  28.75   35.547   37.528  
Book Value/Share  0.01   0.03   0.06  
Tangible Book Value  0.203   1.201   2.312  
Tangible Book Value/Share  0.01   0.03   0.06  
Total Debt  0   0   10  
Net Debt  (0.339)    (0.652)    (1.356)   
Debt Equivalent Oper. Leases  0.074   0.553  1.361 
Inventory Method NA NA NA 
Machinery  0.037   0.074  0.079 
Filing Date Sep-28-2012 Sep-28-2012 Sep-27-2013 
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Cash	  Flow	  

For the Fiscal Period Ending 
12 months 

Jun-30-2011 
12 months 

Jun-30-2012 

 
12 months 

Jun-30-2013 
Currency AUD AUD AUD 
     
Net Income  (0.144)    (0.675)    (0.728)   
Depreciation & Amort.  0.001   0.007   0.015  
Depreciation & Amort., Total  0.001   0.007   0.015  
    
Other Amortization  0.0   0.001   0.001  
Asset Writedown & Restructuring Costs -  0.004   0.004  
Other Operating Activities -  0.006   0.0  
Change in Acc. Payable  0.088   0.038   (0.004)  
Change in Def. Taxes  (0.033)    (0.461)    (0.429)   
Change in Other Net Operating Assets  (0.019)    0.003   (0.009)  
  Cash from Ops.  (0.107)    (1.077)    (1.123)   
    
Capital Expenditure  (0.044)    (0.039)    (0.077)   
Cash Acquisitions - - - 
Divestitures - - - 
Invest. in Marketable & Equity Securt. -  (0.051)    -   
Net (Inc.) Dec. in Loans Originated/Sold - - - 
Other Investing Activities -  (0.039)    -   
  Cash from Investing  (0.044)    (0.129)    (0.077)   
    
Short Term Debt Issued - - - 
Long-Term Debt Issued - - - 
Total Debt Issued - - - 
Short Term Debt Repaid - - - 
Long-Term Debt Repaid - - - 
Total Debt Repaid - -  -   
    
Issuance of Common Stock  0.49   1.519   1.909  
    
Total Dividends Paid - - - 
    
Special Dividend Paid - - - 
Other Financing Activities - - (0.004) 
  Cash from Financing  0.49   1.519   1.904  
    
  Net Change in Cash  0.339   0.313   0.704  
    
Supplemental Items    
Cash Interest Paid NA NA NA 
Cash Taxes Paid NA NA NA 
Levered Free Cash Flow NA  (0.661)   (0.688) 
Unlevered Free Cash Flow NA  (0.661)   (0.688) 
Change in Net Working Capital NA  0.141  (0.042) 
Net Debt Issued NA NA  NA   
Filing Date Sep-28-2012 Sep-28-2012 Sep-27-2013 
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Disclaimer	  
This report has been prepared by Viriathus Holdings LLC, Viriathus Research, LLC Series (“Viriathus Research”) based upon information 
provided by the Company.  Viriathus Research has not independently verified such information and cannot guarantee the total accuracy of the 
information in this report.  Viriathus Research has issued this report in connection with Viriathus Capital LLC Series’ (“Viriathus Capital”) 
Equity Advisory service for the Company for which Viriathus Capital will be compensated US$100,000.00 annually.  This is not a research 
report under NASD Rule 2711 and has not been prepared by Viriathus Capital LLC Series.  This report is not directed to, or intended for 
distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where 
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Viriathus Research, its 
subsidiaries, or its affiliates (“Viriathus”) to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.  Some of the information in this 
report relates to future events or future business and financial performance.  Such statements constitute forward-looking information within the 
meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Act of 1995.  This report is published solely for information purposes and is intended to provide 
investors and interested parties with a fundamental understanding of the company covered herein including the company’s technology, business 
model, financial condition and business prospects.  It is not intended as an offer or a solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of a 
security, and it should not be interpreted as such.  Past performance does not guarantee future performance.  Viriathus will not treat recipients as 
its customers by virtue of their receiving this report.  Affiliates of Viriathus Research do and seek to do business with companies covered in its 
informational reports.  Viriathus Research and its clients, affiliates and employees, may, from time to time, have long or short positions in, buy 
or sell, and provide investment advice with respect to, the securities and derivatives (including options) thereof, of companies mentioned in this 
report and may increase or decrease those positions or change such investment advice at any time.  Viriathus Research is not registered as a 
securities broker-dealer or an investment adviser either with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission or with any state securities 
regulatory authority.  Viriathus Capital LLC is an affiliate of Near Earth, LLC, which is regulated in the United States by the US Securities and 
Exchange Commission and is a member of FINRA and SIPC. 

© Viriathus Research LLC, 2013.  All rights reserved.  Any unauthorized use, duplication or disclosure is prohibited by law and will result in 
prosecution. 

Financial data provided by: 

Historical Equity Pricing Data supplied by: 

 


